# 11000120989

(Requestor's Name)
(Address)
(Address)
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)
(Business Entity Name)
(Document Number)
Certified Copies Certificates of Status
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:
Office Use Only



06/02/17--01016--026 \*\*150.00

FILED 17 JUN -2 AN 9:21 SECHEDARY CE STAFE MULTURASSEEL FLEEDA

JUN 0 5 2017

T SCHROEDER

# **COVER LETTER**

### **Registration Section** TO: **Division of Corporations**

6.

SUBJECT: Palante Siempre, LLC

(Name of Resulting Florida Limited Company)

The enclosed Articles of Conversion. Articles of Organization, and fees are submitted to convert an "Other Business Entity" into a "Florida Limited Liability Company" in accordance with s. 605.1045, F.S.

Please return all correspondence concerning this matter to:

Rafael J. Sanchez-Aballi, Esquire

(Contact Person)

Rafael J. Sanchez-Aballi, P.A.

(Firm/Company)

2525 Ponce De Leon Boulevard, Suite # 300

(Address)

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

(City, State and Zip Code)

rsa@sanchez-aballi.com

E-mail Address: (to be used for future annual report notifications)

For further information concerning this matter, please call:

at (305)779-5041 (Area Code) (Daytime Telephone Number) Rafael J. Sanchez-Aballi, Esquire (Name of Contact Person)

Enclosed is a check for the following amount:

🖬 \$150.00 Filing Fees	<b>\$155.00</b> Filing Fees	<b>\$180.00</b> Filing Fees	□\$185.00 Filing Fees,
(\$25 for Conversion	and Certificate of	and Certified Copy	Certified Copy, and
& \$125 for Articles	Status		Certificate of Status
of Organization)			

### STREET ADDRESS:

**Registration Section Division of Corporations Clifton Building** 2661 Executive Center Circle Tallahassee, FL 32301

**MAILING ADDRESS:** 

**Registration Section Division of Corporations** P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

INHS11 (06/15)

# Articles of Conversion For <u>"Other Business Entity"</u> Into Florida Limited Liability Company

The Articles of Conversion <u>and attached Articles of Organization</u> are submitted to convert the following "Other Business Entity" into a Florida Limited Liability Company in accordance with s.605.1045, Florida Statutes.

1. The name of the "Other Business Entity" immediately prior to the filing of the Articles of Conversion is: Palante Siempre, LLC

(Enter Name of Other Business Entity)

2. The "Other Business Entity" is a \_\_\_\_\_\_

(Enter entity type. Example: corporation, limited partnership, general partnership, common law or business trust, etc.)

First organized, formed or incorporated under the laws of \_\_\_\_\_

November 23, 2016

(Enter state, or if a non-U.S. entity, the name of the country)

(date of organization, formation or incorporation)

3. The name of the Florida Limited Liability Company as set forth in the attached Articles of Organization:

Palante Siempre, LLC

(Enter Name of Florida Limited Liability Company)

4. If not effective on the date of filing, enter the effective date:\_\_\_

(The effective date: 1) cannot be prior to date of receipt or filed date nor more than 90 days after the date this document is filed by the Florida Department of State; <u>AND</u> 2) must be the same as the effective date listed in the attached Articles of Organization, if an effective date is listed therein.) <u>Note:</u> If the date inserted in this block does not meet the applicable statutory filing requirements, this date will not be listed as the document's effective date on the Department of State's records.

5. The plan of conversion has been approved in accordance with all applicable statutes.

Page 1 of 2



`, ,	
Signed this 1st day of June	20_17
Signature of Authorized Representative of Limi	ted Liability Company:
Signature of Authorized Representative:	$\mathcal{X}$
Printed Name: Island Management Company	Title: Authorized Representative
Signature(s) on behalf of Other Business Entity:	[See below for required signature(s)]
Signature:	
Signature: Printed Name: Island Management Company	Title: Authorized Representative
$\smile$	
Signature: Printed Name:	Titlet
	I me
Signature:	
Printed Name:	
Signatura	
Signature: Printed Name:	Title:
Signature:	
Printed Name:	
Signature:	
Printed Name:	
If Florida Corporation: Signature of Chairman, Vice Chairman, Director, or	Officer
If Directors or Officers have not been selected, an Ind	
	orporator must sign.
If Florida General Partnership or Limited Liabili	ty Partnership:
Signature of one General Partner.	
If Florida Limited Partnership or Limited Liabili	ty I imited Partnershin.
Signatures of <u>ALL</u> General Partners.	Linded Farthersmp.
All others:	
Signature of an authorized person.	
Fees:	
Articles of Conversion:	\$25.00
Fees for Florida Articles of Organization:	\$125.00
Certified Copy:	\$30.00 (Optional)
Certificate of Status:	\$5.00 (Optional)
	Page 2 of 2

•

•



rage 2 of 2

# ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION FOR FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

# **ARTICLE I - NAME**

The name of the Limited Liability Company is:

# PALANTE SIEMPRE, LLC

# **ARTICLE II - ADDRESS**

The mailing address and street address of the principal office of the Limited Liability Company is:

# PALANTE SIEMPRE, LLC 2525 Ponce De Leon Boulevard, Suite # 300 Coral Gables, Florida 33134

ARTICLE III - REGISTERED AGENT AND REGISTERED OFFICE	17	
The name and street address of the registered agent is:	- HN	1.45,25,2 
Rafael J. Sanchez-Aballi, P.A. 2525 Ponce De Leon Boulevard, Suite # 300 Coral Gables, Florida 33134	AM 9:21	

# **ARTICLE IV - PURPOSE**

The purpose for which the Limited Liability Company is formed is to engage in any lawful acts or activities for which limited liability companies may be formed under Chapter 605 of the Statutes of the State of Florida.

# **ARTICLE V - DURATION**

The Limited Liability Company shall exist perpetually unless dissolved according to

law.

### **ARTICLE VI - MANAGEMENT**

The Limited Liability Company is to be managed by one (1) manager. The name and address of such initial manager is as follows:

<u>Name</u>

Island Management Company

# Street Address

2525 Ponce De Leon Boulevard, Suite #300 Coral Gables, Florida 33134

# ARTICLE VIII - MEMBERS' RIGHTS TO CONTINUE BUSINESS

The remaining members of the limited liability company shall have the right to continue the business of the limited liability company upon the death, retirement, resignation, expulsion, bankruptcy or dissolution of a member or the occurrence of any other event which would ordinarily terminate the continued membership of a member of the limited liability company.

### **ARTICLE IX - INDEMNIFICATION**

 $(\Lambda)$ The Company shall indemnify any person who is or was a party, or who is threatened to be made a party, to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, including all appeals, by reason of the fact that he or she is or was a member, manager, member-manager or employee of the Company, or is or was serving at the request of the company as a director, trustee, officer or employee of another limited liability company, corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, against any and all expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees), judgments, decrees, fines, penalties and amounts paid in settlement, which were actually and reasonably incurred by him or her in connection with such action, suit or proceeding, if he or she acted in good faith and in a manner which he or she reasonably believed to be in, or at least not opposed to, the best interests of the company, and, with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, he or she had no reasonable cause to believe his or her conduct was unlawful. The termination of any action, suit or proceeding by judgment, order, settlement, conviction, or plea of nolo contendere or its equivalent shall not, of itself, create a presumption that the person did not act in good faith and in a manner which he or she reasonably believed to be in, or at least not opposed to, the best interests of the company.

(B) The foregoing indemnification shall not apply in the case of an action, suit or proceeding instituted by one or more members of the company, if the claim, matter or issue raised therein is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to have resulted from the negligence of misconduct of the member(s) seeking indemnification; provided, however, that such indemnification shall nonetheless apply if, in view of all of the circumstances of the case, such court shall determine that such member(s) is/are fairly and reasonably entitled to indemnification, with respect to such expenses, judgments, decrees, fines, penalties and amounts paid in settlement as determined by the court.

(C) Expenses of each person indemnified hereunder, incurred in defending against a civil, criminal, administrative or investigative action, suit or proceeding (including all appeals), or threat thereof, may be paid by the company in advance of the final disposition of such action, suit or proceeding, as authorized by a majority in interest of the members, upon receipt of an undertaking by such person to repay such amount unless it shall ultimately be determined that he or she is entitled to be indemnified by the company.

Dated this  $\cancel{13}$  day of June, 2017.

Rafael J. Sanchez-Aballi, P.A. (Authorized Representative)



Rafael J. Sánchez-Aballí, Esq.

# CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION OF REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE PALANTE SIEMPRE, LLC

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 605.0113, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE UNDERSIGNED LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY SUBMITS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT IN DESIGNATING THE REGISTERED OFFICE/ REGISTERED AGENT, IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

1. The name of the limited liability company is:

## PALANTE SIEMPRE, LLC

2. The name and address of the registered agent and office is:

Rafael J. Sanchez-Aballi, P.A. 2525 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Suite #300 Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above-stated limited liability company at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

Rafael J. Sanchez-Aballi, P.A. (Authorized Representative) B

Rafael J. Sánchez-Aballí, Esq.

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_ day of June, 2017.

